

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 72 6th April, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 418/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Friday 31st March 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1)(a) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Roselia Hartman to act as Deputy Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 31st March 2023 until the return of the Deputy Secretary Mrs. Luciana Deluckner on 28th April, 2023 or earlier return of Mrs. Luciana Deluckner.

DATED this 4th day of April, 2023.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 419/2023

<u>APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU SHIPPING LINE</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Tuesday 4th April 2023 has approved the following:

- 1. The resignation of Mr. Michael Nye as Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Shipping Line effective from 17th March 2023; and
- 2. The appointment of Mr. Frederick Pitcher as the Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Shipping Line effective from 18th March 2023

Dated this 4th day of April, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 72 6th April, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 420/2023

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRPERSON NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday, 4th April 2023 Cabinet has approved to appoint Ms. Juliana Buraman as Acting Chairperson of the Nauru Lands Committee effective from 24th February, 2023 until the return of the substantive Chairperson Ms. Edwina Karl on 27th April 2023.

DATED this 4th day of April, 2023.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 421/2023

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Jonathan Robert Obeta of Aiwo District, and

Nazarette Adeang of Uaboe District.

Romage Obeta of Anetan District, and Sareima Aremwa of Boe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 3rd April, 2023

14th April, 2023

HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>